
Tooele Valley Rural Planning Organization

Meeting Minutes
Monday, March 8, 2021

1:30 pm – 2:30 pm
Zoom Meeting

1. December 14, 2020 Meeting Minutes ( 5 min)

Motion - Tom Tripp, Tooele County

Second - James Waltz, Grantsville

APPROVED

2. Northeast Area Corridor Study Update ( 10 min)

Online open house will be available.

3. Transit Feasibility Study Update ( 5 min)

Not much change since last report.

4. Topics to Address in Upcoming Long Range Plan ( 10 min)

Improvements to Tooele LRP:

1. Extend horizon year beyond 2040.

2. Incorporate transit study and Northeast Corridor study.

3. Include elements from local plans.

These topics will be addressed in future RPO meetings.

5. Midvalley Highway Update ( 5 min)

Project is progressing well and on schedule.  Compaction already at 90%, should be completed by June.

Ccompaction around culvert crossing near the canal is taking longer for compaction, likely to be

extended to September.

Summer will involve construction on many roads at the same time in the Tooele area including SR-138,

SR-112 and I-80.

Waiting for funding process to be initiated

6. I-80 Bridge Replacements Update ( 5 min)

Pat not available to join the meeting.  Wayne related that SR-36 work is complete.  I-80 work is

progressing well and expected to be complete by this fall.  Grantsville welcomed any surplus roto-mill

material.  For federal projects the material belongs to the contractor so the City will need to contact the

contractor directly.

7. Legislative Recap ( 5 min)



See bill tracker for transportation and land use legislation.

https://wfrc.org/billtracker/

HB-433 will invest $1.1B in transportation including double track for Front Runner and significant

investments in Active Transportation.

Bill xxxx invests in improvements to access and development adjacent to Front Runner stations.

8. Other Business ( 5 min)

TIF and TTIF nominations including Active Transporation due March 31, 2021.  Funds will become

available Spring 2022.

Link to Statewide project prioritization process:

https://www.udot.utah.gov/connect/about-us/commission/project-prioritization-process/

Map of significant Active Transportation projects previously identified is included.

The Census Bureau has released new criteria for defining urban areas.

9. Next Meeting

June 14, 2021.  Plan on another virtual meeting but health restrictions will be re-evaluated prior to the

next meeting.

https://wfrc.org/billtracker/


Attendance Roll

Tooele Valley RPO

Date   ___3 March, 2021_________ __

Please check your name or add it to the list below and update your information if needed.

√ Name Organization Phone E-mail

x Bennion, Wayne WFRC 801.363.4250 wbennion@wfrc.org

x Billings, Kip WFRC 801.363.4250 kbillings@wfrc.org

Bingham, Elden UDOT 801.870.4024 eldenbingham@utah.gov

Binnebose,

Brianna

UDOT 801.597.5128 bbinnebose@pennapowers.com

x Bolser, Jim Tooele City 435.843.2132 jimb@tooelecity.org

x Clausing, Kim Tooele County Health 435.277.2362 kclausing@tooelehealth.org

Custer, Rachelle Tooele County 435.843.3160 rcuster@tooeleco.org

Dickson, Tim

Doane, Kerry UTA 801.237.1964 kdoane@rideuta.com



x Farnsworth, Grant UDOT 801.663.9985 gfarnsworth@utah.gov

Hansen, Paul Tooele City 435.843.2132 paulh@tooelecity.org

Hanson, Laura UTA 801.237.1933 lhanson@rideuta.com

Hernandez, Rosie WFRC 801.363.4250 rosie@wfrc.org

Houghton, Jerry Tooele County 435.843.3180 jhoughton@tooeleco.org

Kalisz, Pat Granite Const./UDOT Pat.kalisz@gcinc.com

x Kinkead, Kayla UTA 801.237.4706 kkinkead@rideuta.com

Koellner, Hillary UDOT Region 2 801.869.0555 hkoellner@utah.gov

Lee, Nathan

x LeSpradlin, Oanh UDOT 801.975.4819 oanhle@utah.gov

Losee, Jason Tooele County 435.843.3250 jlosee@tooelco.org

Mahoney, Holly UTA 801.237.1994 hmahone@rideuta.com



x Marshall, Brent Grantsville City 435.884.3411 bmarshall@grantsvilleut.gov

x Miller, Jeff Tooele County jcmiller@tooeleco.org

Morton, Cissy Tooele City 435.843.4115 pmorton@tooelehealth.org

x Pearson, Andrea WFRC 801.3634250 apearson@wfrc.org

Phillips, Melissa UDOT, HDR 801.707.0294 Melissa.phillips@hdrinc.com

Pocock, Tiffany UDOT

Samuel, Courtney UDOT Region 2 801.866.8088 csamuel@utah.gov

Smith, Brad Horrocks Engineers 801.763.5282 brads@horrocks.com

x Stewart, Jared Tooele City jareds@tooelecity.org

Taylor, Joe UTA jtaylor@rideuta.com

Thomas, Kendall Tooele County 435.830.6016 kthomas@tooeleco.org

x Tripp, Tom Tooele County 435.843.3150 ttripp@tooeleco.org



Vonarath, Khaisy UDOT 801.414.9061 kvonarath@utah.gov

x Waltz, James Grantsville City 435.884.0627 jwaltz@grantsvilleut.gov

Winn, Debbie Tooele City 801.391.4233 dwinn@tooelecity.org

Young, Tracy UTA 801.287.3220 tyoung@rideuta.com

Zundel, Lisa UDOT 801.475.4827 lzundel@utah.gov

Zwerin, Jamie Tooele Aging Services 435.277.2465 jzwerin@tooelehealth.org

x Aguilar, Jay Guest

x Timm Granstvile City

Engineer




